RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS WITH THE FOLLOWING PARTNERS: 1) JORDAN'S CROSSING RESOURCE CENTER, 2) FRANKLIN COUNTY OFFICE OF JUSTICE POLICY AND PROGRAMS 3) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR ALL PEOPLE, AND 4) FREEDOM A LA CART, TO IMPLEMENT THE INTEGRATED HARM REDUCTION GRANT (EXPENSE NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000 (\$5,000 PER CONTRACT))

**WHEREAS**, Franklin County Public Health (FCPH) has been awarded the Integrated Harm Reduction Grant ("IH Grant") from the Ohio Department of Health; and

**WHEREAS**, FCPH's implementation of the IH Grant will provide for the operation of program activities that lead to the completion of the IH Grant deliverables to achieve the goal of putting in to practice innovative naloxone distribution and harm reduction strategies that lead to the reduction of overdose deaths in Franklin County; and

**WHEREAS**, with this grant, FCPH will maintain and build evidence-based, sustainable infrastructure that will increase access to naloxone among Franklin County residents, particularly those who are at high risk of overdose or are likely to be in a position to respond to an overdose; and

**WHEREAS**, FCPH seeks to utilize IH Grant funds by working with local organizations with related initiatives and operations, specifically the Franklin County Office of Justice Policy and Programs, Jordan's Crossing Resource Center, Community Development for All People, and Freedom a la Cart, to provide services that will further the IN23 Grant initiatives; and

**WHEREAS**, these partnerships will allow FCPH to continue and expand our efforts in the identified priority area of mental/behavioral health while aligning with Public Health Accreditation Board Domain 4.1, engaging with the public health system and the community in promoting health through collaborative processes.

Now,	therefore,	upon	motion	of	Board	Member	
seconded by Board Member _				;			

Resolution 23-111 Page 2 July 11, 2023

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, BOARD MEMBERS;

- 1. That the Board of Health authorizes the Health Commissioner to enter into contract with the Franklin County Office of Justice Policy and Programs, Jordan's Crossing Resource Center, Community Development for All People, and Freedom a la Cart, to implement the initiatives of the Ohio Department of Health's Integrated Harm Reduction Grant (Expense of \$20,000. (\$5,000 per contract)).
- 2. That this resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

Resolution 23-111 July 11, 2023 Page 3

Voting Aye Thereon:	
	Board Members Franklin County Board of Health
Voting Nay Thereon:	
	Board Members Franklin County Board of Health